ur. Demus, Byz. Maosaie. Underwood, Kartye Djami 4:161—
g02. Weitzmann, Roll and Codex 1g4—205,. -AC.

CYNEGETICA. Sce Orrian.

CYNEGIUS MATERNUS, staunch supporter of
Tueovosios 1 and practorian prefect §84-88;
died Constantinople or en route to Constantino-
ple, March 488. Probably of Spanish origin, Cy-
negius was an active adversary of paganism, no-
torious for demolishing pagan temples in Syria
and for his ant-Semitic attitude. According to .
Matthews ( JThSt n.s. 18 [1967] 438—46), Theo-
dosios brought to Constantinople from Spain not
only Cynegius but an entire clan of his relatives,
who went on to dominate court life in the capital.
One of Cynegius's relatives was Aemilius Florus
Yaternus, proconsul of Africa (593), who kept the
province loyal to Theodosios when Taly was in
revolt. Matthews also postulates a family connec-
tion between the clan of Cynegius and Serena,
Theodosios's nicce and the wife of Sticicno. An-
other Cynegius, a zealous Christian, was a mem-
her of the consistorium under Arkadios.

Lir. PLRE 1z2a50, 2:igg [ M -Fo Mangue, A Spanish
Favorite of Theodosius the Grear: Cynegius, Praclectus
Practorio,” Classical Folia 175 (1963) 43-59. B. Gassowska,
“Maternus Cynegius praclectus practono Orientis and the
Destruction ol the Allat Temple i Palmyea,™ Archaeologia
-AK

3% (1982) 107-240
CYPRIAN. Sce Kiprian.

CYPRUS (Kvmpos), island in the northeastern
Mediterranean, an important way station between
Fast and West, with good ports. rich agricultural
land, and significant mineral deposits, esp. cop-
per. Cyprus, which constituted a province within
the prefecture of Oriens, enjoyved considerable
prosperity in late antiquity and urban life appar-
ently flourished during the period. A scries ol
terrible earthquakes devastated the island in the
mid-4th C., but urban life did not collapse. Sa-
lamis i the northeast, rebuilt and renamed Con-
stantia by Constantius 11, became the capital; re-
structured urban centers continued at Kourion,
Paphos, and elsewhere. In 536 Justinian I re-
moved Cyprus from the jurisdiction of the prelect
ol Orviens and placed it, along with five other
provinces, under the newly created guaestor exer-
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citus. Cyprus continued to play an important po-
litical and economic role in the 6th and early 7th
C., since it was at first spared the military up-
heavals that afflicted the rest of the empire.

The rise of Arab sea power, however, meant
the end ol peace, and Cyprus became a battleheld
between Byz. and Islam. In ca.647 the island
began to be the target of Arab raids, whose success
forced the abandonment of many of the cities and
the dislocation of others (e.g., the removal of
Kourion to nearby Episkope). Justinian 11 reset-
tled some Cypriots in the area around Kyzikos
and i 688 he signed a treaty with the caliph ‘Agp
AaL-Mavrik, by which Cyprus seems to have become
a no-man’s-land in which taxes were paid both to
Byz. and to the caliphate and in which both pow-
ers had access 1o ports (which they might use to
mount attacks on each other). In the gth C.,
however. pressure built within Byz. for recon-
quest of Cyprus, and after several false starts Basil
I hinally accomplished the task (at an uncertain
date), incorporating Cyprus into the theme sys-
tem; alter seven vears, however, the island re-
sumed its former status. In b5, Nikephoros 11
Phokas brought Cyprus firmly within the Byz.
sphere; it became a province governed by a ka-
TeEPANO. In the
economic recovery, and new cities were founded
on the coasts near the deserted sites ol antiquity:
Ammochostos near Salamis, Lemessos near Ama-
thos, while Nikosia (Leukosia) in the center of the
island  became  the capital. Monasteries and
churches sprang up throughout the island as wit-
nesses of this new-found prosperity and cultaral
vigor.

In the vith and 12th C. the Cypriots [elt heavily
burdened by Byz. administrative and hiscal poli-
cies, even though the complaints of Patr. Niciio-
tas IV Movzaron seem to be exaggerated. In
1043 Cyprus revolted, and the protospatharios
Theophylaktos, “judge and praktor of the siate
revenue,” was murdered (Skyl. 429.4—12). In 1092
Cyprus and Crete simultancously rebelled against
Alexios I Komnenos, but the uprising was quelled
by John Doukas. Rhapsomates, the leader of the
Cypriots, was taken captive, and Alexios sent Eu-
stathios Philokales with a strong garrison to the
ishind. In 1184 Isaac Komnenos seized control
of Cyprus and proclaimed the island indepen-
dent.

In the 12th C. the island became a focal point

tith=12th C. there was some
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in the struggle for domination over Syria. In 1148
the Venetians acquired trade privileges in Cyprus.
Renauld of Chitillon, the Crusader prince of An-
tioch, raided Cyprus in cooperation with T'oros
Il of Lesser Armenia in 1155 or 1156; in 1161
pirates equipped by Raymond, count of Tripoli,
attacked Cyprus. In 1191 RicHARD | LIONHEART
occupied the island. The next year Richard sold
Cyprus to the Knights of the Temple, then pre-
sented it to Guy de Lusieyan. Under Lusignan
rule, most of the land was handed out as feudal
grants and the Catholic hierarchy appropriated
all the larger sees, relegating the Orthodox clergy
to villages and remote areas. The Lusignan period
nevertheless seems to have been prosperous, as
attested by numerous archaeological  sites
throughout the island: not only churches and
fortresses, but also villages and medium-sized
farmsteads. The remains bear witness to consid-
erable cultural contact, particularly with Italy and
the Levant. In fact, during those years Cyprus
was, after Palestine, the most important Western
outpost in the East, the staging ground for what-
ever Crusader aspirations still remained.

The data concerning connections between Cy-

prus and Byz. in the 13th—i15th C. are scanty.
Leters addressed by the Orthodox patriarch (prob.
Neophytos) and by Henri Lusignan to John 111
Vatatzes (K. Chatzepsaltes, KyprSp 15 [1951] 63—
81), though limited in factual content, show friendly
relations between the two states and the allegiance
of the Cypriot church to Nicaea; the patriarch
does not complain of the situation of the Greek
church in Cyprus. Byz. influence at the court of
Nikosia seems to have increased during the reign
of Jean I Lusignan (1432—58) who was married
first to Medea, daughter of the half-Greek mar-
quis of Montferrat John-James Palaiologos, and
then to Helena, daughter of Theodore I1 Palaio-
logos, despotes of Morea, who managed to place
her adoptive brother Thomas as grand chamber-
lain; in her circle an idea arose to replace the
Latin archbishop of Nikosia, Hugh (died 1442),
with an Orthodox Greek (A. Vacalopoulos, Prak-
lika tou A" diethnous kyprologihou synedriou, vol. 2
[Leukosia 1972] 277-80).

Even though tradivon claimed that the evan-
gelization of Cyprus was the result of the activity
of St. Paul and his disciple Barnagas, no data on
the Cypriot ecclesiastical hierarchy before 425 are
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known. Since administratively Cyprus was under
the government of the diocese of Oriens, its church
was placed under the jurisdiction of Antioch. In
the 5th C. the metropolitans of Cyprus led
struggle for ecclesiastical independence, taking
advantage of the conflict between Antioch and
Alexandria and appealing to the authority of Rome
and Constantinople (G. Downey, PAPAS 102 [1958]
224—28). Antioch tried to retain its jurisdiction
before the Council of Ephesus in 451, but the
Cypriots elected Rheginos their metropolitan, and
m Ephesus he joined the cause of Cyril ol Alex-
andria. PETER THE FULLER tried again 1o recover
Antiochenc juiisdiction expecting help from Emp.
Zeno, but Anthemios, the metropolitan of Cyprus,
stubbornly resisted. In 488 the tomb of the apostle
Barnabas was discovered: it also contained a copy
of St. Marthew's Gospel that Anthemios immedi-
ately sent to the emperor. Zeno proclaimed the
church of Cyprus autocephalous (a decree con-
firmed by Justinian I); the metropolitan received
special signs of respect: a garment ol purple silk,
a scepter instead of a staff. the right to sign his
letters in red, and the title of makariotes (“beati-
tude”). Greek archbishops existed in Cyprus until
1260 (V. Laurent, REB 7 [1949] 33—41).

ut. G.F. Hill, A Hustery of Cyprus, vol. 1 (Cambridge
1G40) 244-329; vol. 2 (Cambnidge uHh‘). Jenkins, Studies,
pLNIV [1953], 1006-14. C.P. |\NII'~ “The Nawre of the
Ar. llpl'n/.mlun' Relations in Cyprus,” Gracco-aralica 5 (1984)
1 ;q— . R. Browning, “Byzanoum and Islam in Cyprus in
the 1 .n!\ Middle .\gv\." EKEE g (1977-79) r0r=1h. |.
Richard. “Une ¢conomie colonialer Chypre et ses res-
sources agricoles au Moven-Age,” IiviF 5 (1977) 351-52.
Idem, “Culture franque et culture grecque: Le rovaume
de Chypre au XVeéme siecle,” ByzF 11 (1987) 399-416.
M.B. Elthimiou, “Greeks and Latins on Thirteenth-Cen-
tury Cyprus,” GOWThR 20 (1975) 35-52. J. Hacker, Ch.l.
Papaioannou. Historia tes orthodoxou ekklesias Kyprou, 5 vols.
(Piracus 1929—32). -TEG.

Monuments of Cyprus. Several large ecclesias-
tical complexes of the gth—5th C. have been ex-
cavated on the island. Among the most impressive
is Salamis. The Basilica of St. Epiphanios, which
probably functioned as the cathedral of the cay,
is the largest Christian building discovered on
Cyprus. Other important sites include a 4th-C.
coclesiastical complex at nearby Kampanopeta;

Kourion, with a large 5th-C. episcopal basilica and

baptistery; Pegia, with two basilicas, a baptistery,

and a bath dated to the e 5th or carly 6th C.;
Solot and Gialousa.
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Mosaics ascribed to the 6th or 7th C. at Kiri
and LyTHRANKOMI were incorporated in churches
rebuilt either before the Arab invasions of the 7th
C. or during the Arab-Byz. treaty period (688/g—
mid-1oth C.). Similarly unclear in chronology are
the monuments of the Karpas peninsula, includ-
ing a cross-in-squarce church near Rizokarpaso,
and three vaulted basilicas, all built over the ruins
of earlier churches.

A group of triple-domed basilicas including St.
Lazaros at Larnaka, St. Barnabas at Salamis, Sts.
Barnabas and Hilarion at Peristerona, and St
Paraskeve at Geroskipos, may be very tentatively
ascribed to the period before the Byz. reconquest
of the island by Nikephoros Il Phokas in g65.
After the reconquest there is little evidence of
artistic activity before the early 11th C., when the
cross-in-square katholikon of St. Nicholas tes Steges
received its first [resco phase, including a Grear
Feast cycle. At the beginning of the 12th C., the
image of St. Nicholas with a monastic donor was
painted on a masonry partition inserted between
the diakonikon and the naos. Later in the 12th C.
a narthex decorated with a Last Judgment was
added.

Perhaps in response to the rebellion of Rha-
psomates in 1092 and the advancing armies of
the First Crusade, there was much construction
on the island during the reign of Alexios 1. For
cwmplc Saranda Kolonnes, the fortress proteci-
ing Paphos harbor, which was initially erected in
the gth C. (?), was rebuilt (the Crusaders would
make further additions to this castle after thev
took the island mm 11g1). At Koutsovendis. the
monastery ol Hagios Chrysostomos, founded on
g Dec. 1090 by a hegoumenos George, was forufied.
The complex included a domed-octagon katholi-
kon built partially in cloisonné-brick with a parek-
klesion. "The high-quality decoration of the lauer
dates from the late 11th or early 12th C. Asivou
and a large number ol other churches with fres-
coces stylistically related ro those at Koutsovendis
further attest to rebuilding on the island in the
late 11th and early 12th C.

The second hall of the 12th C. is also rvich in
monumental remains, The Holy Apostles at Pera-
chorio, a small, single-naved, domed church, was
decorated with a feast cvele in the grd quarter of
the century. The unpublished church at Kato
Lefkara also seems to date from this period. The
rich, painted programs ol the Enkleistra of St
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NeornyrTos Exkreistos and Lacoupera date to
the end of the 12th C.

Before the Latin occupation of Cyprus, its art
and o a lesser degree its architecture were in-
formed by a tension between Constantinopolitan
and local traditions. In contrast, 15th-C. panting
on the island represents a distinctively regional
development. The monastery of St. John Lam-
padistes at Kalopanagiotes is a complex of three
churches. The first surviving phase ol fresco dec-
oration of St. Herakleidios, a cross-in-square church
constructed probably in the 11th C., dates from
the 14th C. The Panagia at Moutoullas, a small,
rectangular, wooden-rooled structure, was deco-
rated with scenes from the life of Christ for John,
son of Moutoullas, and his wife Irene on 4 July
1280. The small monastic church of Panagia
Amasgou at Monagri received its principal medi-
eval decoration in the 1gth C., though a few fresco
fragments ol the carly 12th C. stvlisucally related
to the paintings at Asinou, also remain.

L. Soteriow, Muemew tes Kypron. A, and J.A. Styhanou,
The Painted Churches of Cyprus= (London 1985). A, Papa-
georghiow. “Larchitecrure paleochrénenne de Chypre™ and
“Lravchitecture de la perode byzantine & Chypre,” Corsillaw
42 (1985) 209—524, 325-45. A H. Megaw. “Le lortilicazioni
bizantini a Cipro,” Corsilav g2 (1985) 1ga—-231. ldem,

“Byzanune Arcdheciure and Decoration in Cyprus: Met-
ropolitan or Provincial?” DOP 28 (1a74) 57-6n. =AW,

CYPRUS TREASURE. 'wo treasures of the Gth

to 7th C. are known by this mame.

FirsT CypruUs TREASURE. Found at the end
of the 1gth €.t Karavas, a village close o Lam-
bousa (anc. Lapithos) west of Kyrenia in Cvprus,
the First Cyprus Treasure included gg silver ob-
jects (plate, censer, bow! [with siLver stames of
573=82. 6oz-10, 64151, respectively], and 46
spoons) of which all but 11 spoons entered the
British Museum in 18gq. In 1906 a find of three
silver plates (all with stamps of 610-g0) decorated
with a monogram (read as “Theodore A™) was
associated with this veasure by Dalton, as was
evenugally the Second Cyprus Treasure. Several
spoons have mscribed names, including that ol
Iheodore. and one set of 11 spoons has a series
of running animals. Although the single plate.
bhowl, and censer have Christian decorations (cross,
busis of Christ, and saints), none is inscribed with
a dedication to a church and the treasure is prob-

ably domestic silver pLaTE with pious ornamen-
tation like that in the CANOSCI0 TREASURE.

ur, O.M. Dalton, “A Byzantne Silver Treasure [rom
the District of Kerynia [sic], Cyprus now preserved in the
British Museum.” Archaeologia 57 (1900) 159-74. ldem,
“Byzantine Silversmith’s Work from Cyprus,” BZ 15 (1906)
B15-17. Dodd, Byz. Silver Stamps, nos. 28, 35, $7-39, 78.
Mango, Silver. nos. 103-05. ~M.MOM.

SEconp CyPrUS TREASURE. Discovered in 1goz2
very close to the find-spot of the First Cyprus
Treasure, this second find consisted of two lots:
11 silver plates concealed in a walled niche and
cight pieces ol gold jeweLry buried i a pot nearby.
Eight bronze objects (lampstand, two lamps, five
ewers) also formed part of the group. The silver
objects, now divided between the Nikosia and
Metropolitan Muscums, included the nine Davip
PLATES of 62¢/90 and two dinner plates, one bear-
ing the monogram of a certain John (with siver
staMps ol 6os) and one bearing a small cross
(with stamps of 613—50). The jewelry included a
belt and a chain containing consular and imperial
MEDALLIONS of Maurice (584, 585). The second
treasure was probably part ol the contemporary
First Cyprus Treasure (which contains similar din-
ner plates) and belonged to a highly placed family
that received imperial gifts in 584—85 and 62¢/30
and acquired other objects between 578 and catigr.
The objects were probably buvied when the island
was invaded by the Arabs i cahys.

vir. OM, Dalton, *A Second Silver Treasure Trom Cy-
pris,” Archaeologia 6o (1go6) 1—2q. Dodd, vz, Salver Stampn,
nos. 3%, 54, 58=66. A, and |. Siwwhanou. The Treasures of

Lambonsa (Vasilia, ‘lI\'pru\. tylg)
285, 287, 2q2.

\ge of Spanat.. nos, G,
~MALM

CYRENAICA (Kvpmrn). The Roman province of
Cyrenaica comprised the platcau ol Djebel Akh-
dar on the east coast of Libva. Under Diocletan
it was divided into two provinces: Libya Superior
or Pexrarovss and Libya Inferior. Both provinces
sulfered from frequent attacks by the Austuriani
in the gth and 5th C., leading to the establishment
of a dux Libyarum ca.384 and. by the late 5th C.,
ol a dux Libyar Pentapoleos. Regulations regarding
the provisioning ol troops on the fimes of the
province, published in the reign ol Anastasios |
(Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum. .1 [Leiden
10938] n0.356), indicate the continuing mterest of
Constantinople in maintaining control over Cy-
renaica. Anastasios and Justinian 1 also undertook



